RFC 9723
BGP Colored Prefix Routing (CPR) for SRv6-Based
Services
Abstract
This document describes a mechanism to advertise IPv6 prefixes in BGP that are associated with
Color Extended Communities to establish end-to-end intent-aware paths for Segment Routing
over IPv6 (SRv6) services. Such IPv6 prefixes are called "Colored Prefixes", and this mechanism
is called "Colored Prefix Routing" (CPR). In SRv6 networks, the Colored Prefixes are the SRv6

, , , , , and
, ,
, , July 2022,
.
, , , , and ,
, , , July 2022,
.
As the CPR routes are distributed across multiple ASes that belong to a trusted domain, the
mapping relationship between the intent and the IPv6 Colored Prefixes are observable to BGP
nodes in those ASes. It is possible for an on-path attacker in the trusted domain to identify
packets associated with a particular intent.
The security considerations as described in ,  and  apply to this
document.
[RFC4271] [RFC4272] [RFC8754]
Marques, P. F. Dupont "Use of BGP-4 Multiprotocol Extensions for IPv6
Inter-Domain Routing" RFC 2545 DOI 10.17487/RFC2545 <https://
Rekhter, Y., Ed. Li, T., Ed. S. Hares, Ed. "A Border Gateway Protocol 4
(BGP-4)" RFC 4271 DOI 10.17487/RFC4271 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc4271>
Murphy, S. "BGP Security Vulnerabilities Analysis" RFC 4272 DOI 10.17487/
RFC4272 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4272>
Filsfils, C., Ed. Previdi, S., Ed. Ginsberg, L. Decraene, B. Litkowski, S. R.
Shakir "Segment Routing Architecture" RFC 8402 DOI 10.17487/RFC8402
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8402>
Filsfils, C., Ed. Dukes, D., Ed. Previdi, S. Leddy, J. Matsushima, S. D. Voyer
"IPv6 Segment Routing Header (SRH)" RFC 8754 DOI 10.17487/RFC8754
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8754>
Filsfils, C., Ed. Camarillo, P., Ed. Leddy, J. Voyer, D. Matsushima, S. Z. Li
"Segment Routing over IPv6 (SRv6) Network Programming" RFC 8986 DOI
10.17487/RFC8986 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8986>
Patel, K. Van de Velde, G. Sangli, S. J. Scudder "The BGP Tunnel
Encapsulation Attribute" RFC 9012 DOI 10.17487/RFC9012 <https://
Dawra, G., Ed. Talaulikar, K., Ed. Raszuk, R. Decraene, B. Zhuang, S. J.
Rabadan "BGP Overlay Services Based on Segment Routing over IPv6 (SRv6)"
RFC 9252 DOI 10.17487/RFC9252 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc9252>
Filsfils, C. Talaulikar, K., Ed. Voyer, D. Bogdanov, A. P. Mattes "Segment
Routing Policy Architecture" RFC 9256 DOI 10.17487/RFC9256
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9256>
RFC 9723 BGP CPR for SRv6 Services May 2025
Wang, et al. Informational Page 11

, ,
, 17 October 2024,
.
Rao, D., Ed. S. Agrawal, Ed. "BGP Color-Aware Routing (CAR)" Work in
Progress Internet-Draft, draft-ietf-idr-bgp-car-16 <https://
datatracker.ietf.org/doc/html/draft-ietf-idr-bgp-car-16>
Vairavakkalai, K., Ed. N. Venkataraman, Ed. "BGP Classful Transport
Planes" Work in Progress Internet-Draft, draft-ietf-idr-bgp-ct-39
<https://datatracker.ietf.org/doc/html/draft-ietf-idr-bgp-ct-39>
Hegde, S. Rao, D. Uttaro, J. Bogdanov, A. L. Jalil "Problem statement
for Inter-domain Intent-aware Routing using Color" Work in Progress Internet-
Draft, draft-hr-spring-intentaware-routing-using-color-04
<https://datatracker.ietf.org/doc/html/draft-hr-spring-intentaware-routing-using-
color-04>
Rosen, E. Viswanathan, A. R. Callon "Multiprotocol Label Switching
Architecture" RFC 3031 DOI 10.17487/RFC3031 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc3031>
Rosen, E. Tappan, D. Fedorkow, G. Rekhter, Y. Farinacci, D. Li, T. A. Conta
"MPLS Label Stack Encoding" RFC 3032 DOI 10.17487/RFC3032
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3032>
De Clercq, J. Ooms, D. Prevost, S. F. Le Faucheur "Connecting IPv6 Islands
over IPv4 MPLS Using IPv6 Provider Edge Routers (6PE)" RFC 4798 DOI
10.17487/RFC4798 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4798>
Rosen, E. "Using BGP to Bind MPLS Labels to Address Prefixes" RFC 8277 DOI
10.17487/RFC8277 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8277>
Bashandy, A., Ed. Filsfils, C., Ed. Previdi, S. Decraene, B. Litkowski, S. R.
Shakir "Segment Routing with the MPLS Data Plane" RFC 8660 DOI 10.17487/
RFC8660 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8660>
Krishnan, S. "Segment Routing over IPv6 (SRv6) Segment Identifiers in the IPv6
Addressing Architecture" RFC 9602 DOI 10.17487/RFC9602
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9602>
Agrawal, S., Ed. Filsfils, C. Voyer, D. Dawra, G. Li, Z. S. Hegde "SRv6
and MPLS interworking" Work in Progress Internet-Draft, draft-ietf-spring-
srv6-mpls-interworking-00 <https://datatracker.ietf.org/doc/